# In the Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL PUNG,
Personal Representative of the
Estate of Timothy Scott Pung,
Petitioner,

v.

ISABELLA COUNTY, MICH., Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Philip L. Ellison
Counsel of Record
Outside Legal Counsel PLC
530 West Saginaw St
Hemlock, MI 48626
(989) 642-0055
pellison@olcplc.com

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. The Fifth Amendment Protects the Owner's Equity, Not the Government's Auction Price	2
II. The Eighth Amendment Applies to Punitive Economic Deprivations Like This One	5
III. Policy Concerns Do Not Override Constitutional Rights	6
IV. This Case Is the Ideal Vehicle	7
CONCLUSION	8

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

# Cases

Austin v. United States, 509 U.S. 602 (1993)5
BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp., 511 U.S. 531 (1994)4
<i>Hall v. Meisner</i> , 51 F.4th 185 (6th Cir. 2022)4
Jacobs v. United States, 290 U.S. 13 (1933)4
Rafaeli, LLC v. Oakland Cnty., 952 N.W.2d 434 (Mich. 2020)1
Timbs v. Indiana, 586 U.S. 146 (2019)5
Tyler v. Hennepin Cnty., Minn., 598 U.S. 631 (2023)
United States v. 564.54 Acres of Land, 441 U.S. 506 (1979)3
United States v. Bajakajian, 524 U.S. 321 (1998)5
United States v. Causby, 328 U.S. 256 (1946)3

317 U.S. 369 (1943)	2
Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith, 449 U.S. 155 (1980)	3
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. V	2, 7
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	5. 7
